July 15, 2022	MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL CALLED MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OLNEY, TEXAS	12:00 P.M.
The City Council of the City of Olney, Texas, met Friday, July 15, 2022 at 12:00 P.M. Those present were: Mayor Rue Roger, Mayor Pro-Tem Tom Parker, Councilmembers Harrison Wellman, Brad Simmons and Tommy Kimbro. Councilmember Chuck Stennett was absent Staff Present: Interim City Administrator Arpegea Pagsuberon, and City Secretary Tammy Hourigan. All agenda items were subject to action. Meeting was broadcast and recorded online using GoToMeeting.com in accordance with Open Meetings Laws.		
Mayor Rogers called the meeting to order at 12:00 P.M.		CALL TO ORDER
Harrison Wellman gave the invocation.		INVOCATION
Transcent vvoiman gave the invocation.		
Mayor Rogers stated that Lake Cooper level was 1133, which meets the threshold to enter into Phase II Drought Contingency. Interim City Administrator Arpegea Pagsuberon stated that Resolution R15-22, if approved would have to be published in the paper the following week. This would mean that Phase II Drought Contingency, if approved by Council would be in effect immediately, but there could be no fines for non-compliance issued prior to July 22, 2022. Phase II states that residential, commercial and public entities having a street address ending with an odd number, or if such street address lies outside the city limits of the City of Olney and is south of State Highway 114, may water lawns on Saturday, Monday and Thursday. Residential, commercial and public entities having a street address ending with an even number, or if such street address lies outside the city limits of the City of Olney and is North of State Highway 114, may water lawns on Sundays, Tuesdays and Fridays. There is to be no watering on Wednesdays. No watering is allowed from 9:00 A.M. until 6:00 P.M. Use of water or irrigation of recreation facilities such as public parks, golf courses, baseball fields, football fields and other similar type recreational areas and cemeteries is prohibited except on designated irrigation days for same days designated for a street address as outlined previously. However, if such facility utilizes a water source other than that provided by the City of Olney, that facility shall not be subject to these regulations.		DISCUSS AND CONSIDER STATUS OF PHASE II DROUGHT CONTINGENCY RESOLUTION
Mayor Rogers entertained a Motion to approve Resolution R15- 22, A resolution of the City Council of the City of Olney, Texas declaring the water supply of the City of Olney has dropped to an elevation of 1133 feet and the implementation of Phase II of		

the Water Conservation Plan of the City of Olney is necessary.  Councilmember Wellman made said Motion. Mayor Pro Tem	
Parker seconded. Council voted unanimously to approve the Motion.	
Wotion.	
There being no further business to come before the Council, the Council adjourned by consent at 12:05 P.M.	ADJOURNMENT
ATTEST:	
Tammy Hourigan, City Secretary	